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which compensation shall not exceed the sum of five dollars
($5) per day for actual services rendered. Claims for said
services shall be submitted by vouchers and audited and paid
in the same manner as other claims against the county.

The said commissioners shall constitute the board of
review who shall make a thorough and careful examination
of all lands affected and who shall make their report as to
benefits and damages, and the said commissioners are here-
by clothed with all power as to condemnation proceed-
ings, assessment of damages, and other matters pertaining to
the execution of the provisions of this act, which is now
extended to any board, person, persons or court by the law
of the State of Minnesota pertaining to drainage.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.
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An Act to amend section 1655 of the Revised Laws 1905, re-
lating to payment of pensions and relief by firemen's relief asso-
ciation, and exemption thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Pension to be paid under certain conditions—not subject
to garnishment.—Section 1. That section 1655, Revised
Laws 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:

Section 1655. Every fire department relief association
organized under any law of this state, whenever its certificate
of incorporation or by-laws so provide, may pay out of any
funds received from the state, or other source, a service pen-
sion, in such amount, not exceeding forty dollars, ($40.00)
per month, as may be provided by its by-laws, to each of its
members, who have heretofore retired or may hereafter re-
tire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of fifty
(50) years, and who has done, or hereafter shall do, active
duty for twenty (20) years or more as a member of a volun-
teer paid, or partially paid and partially volunteer fire depart-
ment in the municipality where such association exists, and
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who has been, or shall hereafter be, a member of such fire
department relief association at least ten (10) years prior to
such retirement, and who complies with such additional con-
ditions as to age; service and membership as may be pre-
scribed by the certificate or by-laws of such association.
Such "pensions shall be uniform in amount, but all may be
decreased or increased, within the amount above specified,
whenever the amount of funds on hand render such action
advisable. No such pension shall be paid to any person while
he remains a member of a fire department, and no person re-
ceiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from
such association. No payments made or to be made by said
association to any member on the pension roll shall be sub-
ject to judgment, garnishment or execution, or other legal
process, and no person entitled tu &uch payment shall have
the right to assign the same, nor shall the association have
the authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any
sum which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 332— S. F. No. 187.
An Act to amend section 4389, Revised Laws 1905, relating

to the filing of notice of Us pendens in actions relating to real
property.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

When complaint may be filed.—Section 1. That section
4389, Revised Laws 1905, be and the same is hereby amended
so as to read as follows :

Section 4389. In all actions in which the title to, or any
interest in or Hen upon, real property is involved or affected,
or is brought in question by either party, any party thereto,
at the time of filing the complaint, or at any time thereafter
during the pendency of such action, may file for record with
the register of deeds of each county in which any part of the
premises lies a notice of the pendency of the action, contain-
ing the names of the parties, the object of the action, and a
description of the real property in such county involved,


